### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-12200

#### MARY E. DALEY

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

#### DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF MEDICAID

Defendant - Appellee

&

No. SJC-12205

LIONEL C. NADEAU

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF MEDICAID

Defendant - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENTS OF THE WORCESTER SUPERIOR COURT

### Brief of THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS, INC. -AMICUS CURIAE

Emily S. Starr, Esq. Starr Vander Linden 7 State Street Worcester, MA 01609 (508) 754-8882 Ronald M. Landsman, Esq. 200-A Monroe Street Suite 110 Rockville, MD 20850 (240) 403-4300 Rene H. Reixach, Esq. Woods Oviatt Gilman LLP 700 Crossroads Building 2 State Street Rochester, NY 14614 (585) 987-2800 John W. Callinan, Esq. 2052 Highway 35 Wall, NJ 07719 (732) 974-8898

Lauren Marinaro, Esq. Fink Rosner Ershow-Levenberg LLC 60 Walnut Ave, Suite 202 Clark, NJ 07066 (732) 382-6070

Dated: December 19, 2016

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
IDENTITY OF AMICUS AND ITS INTEREST IN THESE CASES 1
QUESTION PRESENTED 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT
I. Background of the Medicaid Program 4
A. THE ROLES OF MEDICAID AND PRIVATE LONG TERM CARE INSURANCE IN MEETING THE NEEDS OF ELDERLY AMERICANS
B. THE RECOGNITION OF MEDICAID ESTATE PLANNING 10
II. MASSHEALTH'S METHODOLOGY FOR DETERMINING THE VALUE OF ASSETS AND INCOME CAN BE NO MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN THE FEDERAL SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME (SSI) PROGRAM
A. MASSHEALTH'S METHODOLOGY FOR VALUING ASSETS CAN BE NO MORE RESTRICTIVE THAN THAT OF THE SSI PROGRAM
1. NON-TRUST PROPERTY 16
2. TRUST PROPERTY 17
B. THE LIMITED INTERESTS OF A PERSONAL RIGHT TO USE AND OCCUPANCY OR A LIFE ESTATE OF AN ELDERLY PERSON HAVE NO MARKET VALUE
1. USE AND OCCUPANCY 18
2. LIFE ESTATE 21

III. MASSHEALTH IMPROPERLY READS THE FEDERAL
MEDICAID TRUST STATUTE TO ALLOW IT TO
ATTRIBUTE TO MR. NADEAU AND MR. DALEY
VALUES THAT ARE NOT, IN FACT, AVAILABLE,
FLATLY CONTRARY TO THE WORDS AND MEANING OF
FEDERAL LAW AND POLICY
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES OF COURT PURSUANT TO RULE 16(k) 34

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

Bates v. Sharon, 175 Mass. 293 (1900) 22
Bernat v. Kivior, 22 Mass.App.Ct. 957 (1986)27
<i>Bianconi v. Preston,</i> 383 F.Supp.2d 276 (D. Mass. 2005)
Bubnis v. Apfel, 150 F.3d 177 (2d Cir.1998) 17
Clark v. Astrue, 602 F.3d 140 (2d Cir.2010) 17
Daley v. Daley, 308 Mass. 293 (1941) 22
DeCambre v. Brookline Housing Authority, 826 F.3d 1 (2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-495 (Sup. Ct.)2, 26, 29
Dept. of Social Services v. Saunders, 247 Conn. 686 (Conn. 1999)12
Doherty v. Director of the Office of Medicaid, 74 Mass. App. Ct. 439 (2009) 13
Draper v. Colvin, 779 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2015)17
Dutton v. Dep't of Social Welfare, 168 Vt. 281, 721 A.2d 109 (1989)29
Emerson v. Wynia, 754 F.Supp. 705 (D. Minn. 1991)14
Emerson v. Steffen, 959 F.2d 119 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) 14, 25
Guerriero v. Commissioner of the Division of Medical Assistance, 433 Mass. 628 (2001)
Haley v. Commissioner of Public Welfare, 394 Mass. 466 (1985)
Hershman-Tcherepnin v. Tcherepnin, 452 Mass. 77 (2008)
Hesseltine v. Partridge, 236 Mass. 77 (1920) 20, 21

Heyn v. Director of the Office of Medicaid, 89 Mass. App. Ct. 312 (2016)..... 6, 10, 13 Hinckley v. Clarkson, 331 Mass. 453 (1954)..... 27 Hughes v. McCarthy, 734 F.3d 473 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)....2 James v. Richman, 547 F.3<sup>rd</sup> 214 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2008)....13, 16 Lebow v. Commissioner of the Division of Medical Lewis v. Alexander, 685 F.3d 325, 332 (3rd Cir. Liranzo v. LI Jewish Education/Research (N.Y. Sup.Ct., Kings Cty., No. 28863/1996, June 25, 2013) Lopes v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 696 F.3d 180 (2d MCI Communications Corp. v. Dept. of Telecommunications & Energy, 435 Mass. 144 (2001)..30 Matteson v. Walsh, 79 Mass. App. Ct. 402, 947 N.E.2d 44 (2010).....24 Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe, 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. In the Matter of Mildred Keri, 181 N.J. 50, 853 A.2d 909 (2004).....11 Quillin v. Estate of Woodward, 2009-Ohio-2409 (Ohio Ct. App. 5<sup>th</sup> Dist. 2009).....12 Saccone v. Board of Trustees of Police and Firemen's Retirement System, 219 N.J. 369 (2014)....2 Schweiker v. Gray Panthers, 453 U.S. 34, 101 S. Ct. 2633, 69 L.Ed.2d 460 (1981)......25 In re Shah, 95 N.Y.2d 148 (N.Y. 2000).....11

#### Statutes

42 U.S.C.	§ 1382b(a)(1) and (2)(A)14
42 U.S.C.	§ 1382b(e)17
42 U.S.C.	§ 1382b(e)(5)17
42 U.S.C.	\$\$ 1396a(a)(10)(C)15
42 U.S.C.	§ 1396a(r)(2)(A)15
42 U.S.C.	\$ 1396p(c)(1)(F)(ii)7
42 U.S.C.	§ 1396p(c)(1)(J)7
42 U.S.C.	§ 1396p(d)17
42 U.S.C.	\$ 1396p(d)(4)(A)28
M.G.L. c.	203D, §§ 2, 13(1)29
I.R.C. §§	671-67628
I.R.C. §6	73(a) and (c)28

I.R.C. §675(4)(C)	28
-------------------	----

# Regulations

20	C.F.R.	§	416.	1102	• • •	• • •	•••	••	•••	•••	••	••	•••	•••	••	••	••	.16
20	C.F.R.	§	416.	1201	(a)	•••	•••	• •	•••	•••	•••	•••	••	•••	••	••	••	.16
20	C.F.R.	§	416.	1201	(a)	(1)	• •	•	• • •	••	•••	••	••	•••	•••		••	.16
130	) C.M.R.	5	520	0.023	(C)	(1)	(a)			••	••	•••	••	•••	••	••	•••	.25
130	) CMR §	52	20.02	23(C)	(1)	(d)		• •			•••			• • •	•••	••	з,	23

# Other Authorities

POMS SI § 00835.000 <i>et seq</i> 25
POMS SI § 01110.515.B.1.a21
POMS SI § 01110.515.C.218
POMS SI § 01120.200F.218
POMS SI § 01120.201.D.1.a18
POMS SI § 01120.201.F.117
POMS SI § 01140.044.A.1 and 222
POMS SI DEN 01140.110.A.120
Maryland Medical Assistance Manual, § 800.8(b)22
State Medicaid Manual, § 3259.1.A.817
Uniform Laws Annotated Supp. 2000, pp. 14-144, 156- 157 and § 411(c)(1) and (3)12
Uniform Law Commission, Uniform Guardianship and Protective Proceedings Act (1997)
Letter from Sally Richardson, Director, Medicaid Bureau, to Ellice Fatoullah, December 23, 1993 (emphasis added), reprinted in <u>The Elder Law Report</u> , February 1994, p. 227
